CHENNAI: The BJP's central leadership has directed its Tamil Nadu unit not to visit Kanyakumari to welcome Prime Minister Narendra Modi who will be meditating at the Vivekananda Rock Memorial for three days. Sources in the state BJP said that the party office-bearers and leaders will not be going to Kanyakumari to welcome the Prime Minister.

BHOPAL | FRIDAY | MAY 31, 2024 | www.freepressjournal.in

Urban trend..

Other districts like Rewa (217), Chhindwara (272), Satna (223), and Ujjain (199) also bear witness to the distressing reality of men facing violence within their households

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1

State bid to...

The government's decision to stop the arbitrary practice of private schools came after Jabalpur district administration's recent decision against private schools' profiteering practices, exposing eleven institutions to unjust fee hikes and compelling parents to buy books and stationery from designated shops.

HC dismisses private...

The administration later imposed a fine of Rs 22 lakh on the accused school owners. The investigation conducted on instruction of collector Deepak Saxena, revealed that private schools were increasing fees without adhering to the Madhya Pradesh Private Schools Fees Regulation Act. Additionally, school owners were compelling parents to purchase books exclusively from certain shops. The district administration has so far made the accused school owners refund approximately Rs 81

crore to numerous parents who were overcharged. Manish Sharma, activist who was fighting private school affairs, said, "HC has rejected private schools directors' demand not to arrest and they are ready to cooperate in investigation but justice Vishal Dhagat rejected their appeal."

21 killed, 54 injured...

Of the injured people, there are 25 women, 17 men and 12 children, according to a list released by police. The Army, police and locals used ropes and made human chains to carry the bodies and the injured people uphill. The Army used cranes to pull the bus out of the gorge and the operation is still on, the officials said. The injured, including six in a critical condition, were initially taken to the Akhnoor hospital for treatment. Subsequently, they were shifted to the GMC hospital in Jammu in ambulances, the officials said. "More than 36 passengers have been brought to the GMC hospital. Six of them are in a critical condition. Timely treatment is being given to the patients," principal of the hospital Dr Ashutosh Gupta said. The injured passengers said the accident took place when the driver was negotiating a blind curve and a speeding car was coming from the opposite direction. "A car was coming from the opposite direction. The driver tried to negotiate a blind curve but failed, resulting in the vehicle rolling down into the gorge," Amar Chand, one of the injured people undergoing treatment at the hospital, said. Those who sustained injuries in the incident said they had come for a pilgrimage to Shiv Khori. Senior Superintendent of Police, Traffic, Faisal Qureshi, the transport commissioner, along with other officials, visited the spot and supervised the operation. The SSP said it seems there was no overloading of passengers in the bus. Divisional Commissioner Ramesh Kumar, SSP-Jammu and the deputy commissioner of Jammu visited the GMC hospital to inquire about the injured. The LG has expressed anguish at the loss of lives in the accident. In a condolence message, Sinha said, "The bus accident in Akhnoor is heart-rending. I condole the loss of lives and pray to the almighty to give the bereaved families the strength to bear the irreparable loss. Praying for a speedy recovery of the injured. The administration is providing all possible assistance to the bereaved families and is also extending medical facilities to those who have been injured.

Even Kejriwal not...

'The university changed the question paper at the eleventh hour to pre-empt the leak bid. It had emailed the new question papers to colleges doubling up as exam centres and asked them to download it,' she said.

However, the BJP student wing activists -- sporting black bands as a mark of protest against paper leaks -demanded removal of Thakur from exam and confidential department. Trying to pacify the activists, Jain gave Kejriwal case reference. After their talks with the VC, ABVP city secretary Sarthak Jain claimed that the VC had stated that why should the university officers face action merely on accusation even when Kejriwal is out on bail in ED case. After Sarthak Jain's claim went viral on social media and some web portal ran news stories on it, the university issued clarification on it.

China's most advanced...

This isn't the first time the J-20 has been deployed in Tibet. The jets have been observed in Xinjiang in China's Hotan prefecture between 2020 and 2023. This, however, is believed to be the largest deployment of the J-20 which has been spotted by commercially available satellite imagery. The Chengdu J-20, also known as the Mighty Dragon, is a twin-engine stealth fighter which was introduced into service in 2017. Some reports suggest China may already have deployed as many as 250 of the stealth fighters which are difficult to observe by radar. With the induction of the fighter, China emerged as the third country in the world to operationally field stealth fighters. The jet, which is equipped with an array of sensors, is being constantly modernised. Its primary role is as an air superiority fighter, and it carries China's most advanced air-to-air missiles, including the PL-15 long-range air-to-air missile which is believed to have the ability of striking aerial targets up to 300 km away.

No better way to serve humanity, India: Sen

NEW DELHI: Major Rad- from UN Secretary-General hika Sen, a peacekeeper Antonio Guterres. who served with the United Nations peacekeeping mis- of ensuring that peacesion in the Democratic Re- keepers under her compublic of Congo, was pursu- mand recognised the iming a career in biotechnol-portance of gender and ogy before she joined the Indian Army. Major Sen said it was after she made the switch that she realised there was no better way for her to serve humanity and

the country. The Major, who will be honoured by the United Nations with the prestigious 2023 Military Gender Advocate of the Year Award, also said that being part of the Indian Army made the challenges faced by her in the Congo easier because soldiers in the force work in different regions of the country and are exposed to different environments.

award, which recognises a military peacekeeper who has best integrated a gender perspective into peacekeeping activities,

Asked about the challenge socio-cultural norms in the country, Major Sen, who served with the Organisation Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO), said. "The country has a long history. It has its own culture. It has its own tradition. There are many socioeconomic issues that happen. But, I would say, being a part of India, which is a culturally rich and a diverse country, and especially being a part of the In-

"Because all my soldiers have been working in different regions of the coun-Major Sen will receive the try, and they have served in different terrains, they have seen different environments, it was not really challenging for me to have a team."

dian Army, helped.

'Lord Shiva doesn't Delhi court issues notice to ED need our help' on Kejriwal's pleas for bail **NEW DELHI:** The Delhi High

Court on Wednesday allowed the demolition of a Shiva temple illegally built in the Yamuna riverbed and floodplains. The HC said that Lord Shiva doesn't need our protection and would be happier if the Yamuna riverbed and the floodplains are cleared of all encroachments and unauthorised construction. The local police and the administration shall render full policy scam. assistance in the said process in

order to maintain law & order.

Court also sought the agency's reply on his plea A court here on Thursday seeking interim bail for a issued notice to ED seekweek on medical grounds. ing its response on Delhi Chief Minister Arvind "He is not in custody... he

is, today, in Punjab cam-Kejriwal's regular bail plea in connection with a paigning. His health does money laundering case renot hinder him from camlated to the alleged excise paigning... and he moves bail on the last date so we Special Judge Kaveri get very little time (to ar-Baweja of Rouse Avenue gue)," the ED said.

Azam Khan gets 10 years in jail

RAMPUR (UP): Senior Samajwadi Party leader Azam Khan has been sentenced to 10 years in prison and fined Rs 14 lakh by a Rampur MP/MLA court in a case related to the forcible eviction, looting, and intimidation of residents of Dungarpur colony in Rampur during the SP government's tenure in 2016. Three otherswere also convicted and sentenced to 5 years with a fine of Rs 2.5 lakh each.

L-G Saxena seeks maximum punishment for Medha Patkar

AGENCIES New Delhi

A Delhi court on Thursday adjourned the awarding of sentence to Narmada Bachao Andolan (NBA) activist Medha Patkar, who has been convicted in a defamation case filed by Delhi Lieutenant Governor (L-G) V.K. Saxena, to June 7. On May 24,

Circle Office: Plot No. 04, PSP Area, Near AllMS, Saket Nagar,

Head Office: 112, J.C. Road, Bangalore - 562002

Metropolitan Magistrate Raghav Sharma of Saket Courts convicted Patkar in the case, marking an important development in a prolonged legal battle spanning over two decades between Patkar and Saxena, who was the head of the Ahmedabad-based NGO, National Council for Civil Liberties, when the legal disputes began in 2000.

Authorised Officer, Canara Bank



Regional Office: Omega Tower, 4th Floor, 32 Mechanic Nagar, Bhamori, Indore, Phone.: 7049919126

SALE NOTICE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES THROUGH E-AUCTION UNDER SARFAESI ACT 2002 (ONLINE AUCTION) UNDER RULES 8(6) & (9) OF

Circle Office, Bhopal

Notice is hereby given to the effect that the immovable properties described herein, taken possession under the provisions of Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 and Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, will be sold through e-auction on the following terms & conditions. E auction arranged by the service provider M/s Canbank Computer Service Ltd., www.ccsl.co.in

THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES 2002

	Branch Name & Mobile No.	Name of Borrowers/ Co-Borrowers & Guarantors	Description of properties	Area	Possession Type	of Prop- erty	(₹) Outstanding Amount	Reserve Price (Rs.) EMD	Date/ Time of e-Auction*
1.	Siyganj Branch, Indore 8989989142	M/s Kamal Shree Hospital Prop: Priya Sisodiya	3 BHK Residential Flat situated at Flat No. 402, Plot No. 18, Rajat Complex, Kibe Compound, Indore (M.P.), Owner: Priya Sisodiya, Boundaries: North: Other Property, South: Flat No. 403, East; Other Building, West: Flat No. 401	1156 Sq.ft.	Physical Possession	Flat	3,50,52,469.50 + interest & other charges due from 11.87.2822	Rs. 54,20,000 Rs. 5,42,000	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each)
			 Residential Piot No.02, Survey No.188/1, Gram Santer (Kisganganj), Mhow-Dist, Indore (M.P.), Area: 13000 Sq.ft., Owner: Priya Sisodiya, Boundaries: North: Road, South: Land- Portion / Piot No. 3, East: Road, West: Other Land 	13000 Sq.ft.	Physical Possession	Plot		Rs. 2,63,30,000 Rs. 26,33,000	
2.	Manvi Nagar Branch, Indore 94256 02301	M/s Smart Traders, (Prop. Girdharital Kumawat), M/s Mahakkal Foods (Partner: Rina Anjana W/o Deepak Anjana, Deepika Gaud W/o Deepak Gaud, Phooli Bai Kumawat, Guarantor: 1. Girdharital Kumawat, Ms Laddoo Collection (Prop. Anita D/o Girdhari Lal Kumawat,	West Part of Plot No 07, Bijali Nagar, Bicholi Hapsi, Indore (M.P.) 452016, Area: 750 Sq.ft., Boundaries: North: Plot No. 17, South: Colony Road, East: Balance Part of Plot, West: Plot No. 8	750 Sq.ft.	Symbolic Possession	House	53,89,057.02 + interest & other charges due from 01.12.2021	Rs. 1,11,54,000 Rs. 11,15,400	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration eac
3.	Manvi Nagar Branch, Indore 94256 02301	Mr Vipul Shrivastava S/o Gyanesh Kumar Shrivastava and Mr. Gyanesh Kumar Shrivastava S/o Naval Kishore Shrivastava, Guarantor: Prachi Shrivastava D/o Gyanesh Kumar Shrivastava	Residential Flat No. 102, 1st Floor of Multistory Eden View Apartment, Situated at Survey No 808/3, Plot No. 808, Riddhi Siddhi Vihar, Khajrana, Indore (M.P.), Boundaries: North: Lift and Stair, South: Open Space, East: Open Space, West: Lobby Common Passage	1700 Sq.ft.	Symbolic Possession	Flat	44,06,283.17 + interest & other charges due from \$1.09.2023	Rs. 59,84,000 Rs. 5,98,400	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
4.	Navtakha Branch, Indore 89899 89141	M/s Krishna Industries Prop.: Mrs. Sangeeta Chugh W/o Lakhmichand Chugh	House No. 114-B, Parshvanath Nagar, Tehsil & District Indore (M.P.), Owner: Mrs. Sangeeta Chugh W/o Lakhmichand Chugh, Boundaries: North: Plot No. 77-B, South: Road, East: Plot No. 113-B, West: Plot No. 115-B	£ 1343	Symbolic Possession	House	1,81,05,510.24 interest & other charge due from 21.07.2023		21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extensio of 5 minutes duration eac
5.	Burhanpur II Branch 9425326221	M/s Millat Jewellers, Prop. Shahnawaz Shaikh, Guarantor: Sheikh Hasina S Begum W/o Shahnawaz Shaikh	Block No. 18, House at Plot No. 233/2, House No. 44, Main Kharati Bazar, Burhanpur, Boundaries: North: Plot No. 233/1, South: Common Road, East: Common Road, West: Common Road Khairati Bazar	1380	Symbolic Possession	House	28,31,010.11 + interest & other charges due from 30.09.2021	Rs. 30,66,000 Rs. 3,06,600	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
6.	Siyaganj Branch,Indore 8989989142	M/s Hina Traders Prop. Faruq Hussain, Guarantor: Naseem Bee & Zahid Hussain	Diverted Land Survey No. 687, Alaumrod, Teh. and Dist. Shajapur (M.P.). Owner: Zahid Hussain, Boundaries: North: Road, South: Mud Way, East: Other Land, West: Bairchha Road	2000	Symbolic Passession	Land	54,21,016.80 • interest & other charges due from 01.03.2022	Rs. 27,00,000 Rs. 2,70,000	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration eac
7.	Navlakha Branch, Indore 89899 89141	M/s Mahakal Traders, Shankardas Bairagi S/o Ghanshyam Bairagi	 Flat No. 203, Second Floor, Sai Darshan Apartment, Plot No. 32-A, Bharwantari Nagar Ext., Indore, Boundaries: North: Flat No. 31 - A, South: Flat No. 202, East: Road, West: Common Passage Flat No. 6-1, Ground Floor, Sai Darshan Apartment, Plot No. 		Physical Possession	Flat	1,90,33,728.51	Rs. 18,61,000 Rs. 1,86,100	,100 21.05.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
			32-A. Dharwantari Nagar Ext., Indore, Boundaries: North: Flat No. G-2, South: Parking, East: Road, West: Common Passage 3. Flat No. G-103, First Floor, Sai Darshan Apartment, Plot No. 32- A. Dharwantari Nagar Ext., Indore, Boundaries: North: Plot No.	782	Physical Possession Physical	Flat	+ interest & other charges due from 01.03.2022	Rs. 22,80,000 Rs. 2,28,300 Rs. 18,61,000	
8.	Bhikangaon Branch 70499 19121	Mr. Idris Khatri S/o Abdul Rehman, Guarantor: Mr. Mohan Sharma S/o Ramswaroop Sharma	31-A, South: Flat No. 1(12, East: Road, West: Common Passage Plot No. 43, Ward No. 5, Subhash Marg, Gali No. 02, Bhikangaon, Tehsil Bhikangaon, Dist. Khargone, (M.P.) 451331, Owner: Mr. Idris Khatri S/o Abdul Rehman, Boundaries: North: Road, South: House of Bablu Thakur, East: Open Land of Bablu Thakur, West: Land of Shri Ram Soni	1532.08	Possession Symbolic Possession	Haura	9,33,941.49 + interest & other charges due from 24.87.2022	Rs. 1,86,100 Rs. 18,51,300 Rs. 1,85,130	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
9.	Rajwada Chowk Branch, Indore 94254 00366	M/s Sai Enterprises, Prop. Mr. Sagar Sharma and Mr. Sagar Sharma S/o Mr. Shyam Sharma	Flat No. 104, First Floor, Milan Pride, Plot No. A-8, Sheeji Valley, Bicholi Mardana, Indore (M.P.), Owner: Mr. Sagar Sharma S/e Mr. Shyam, Boundaries: North: Flat No. 103, South: Plot No. A-9, East: Common Passage, West: Road	1030	Symbolic Possession	Flat	31,40,066.00 • Interest & other charges due from 01.12.2023	Rs. 18,33,000 Rs. 1,83,300	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
10.	M.G Road Branch, Indore 70499 19105	M/s Dhavni Saree Centre Prop.: Mr. Rakesh Nagar	Flat No. 302, Third floor of Mutistored Building at Nagar Plaza constructed on Municipal Plot No. 528 (Old No. 348) of North Yashwantgani, M. G. Road, Indore (M.P.), Belonging to Mrs. Malti Nagar W/o Mr. Rakesh Nagar, Boundaries: North: House of Rajendra Shrivastav, South: Road, East: House No. 529 (Old No. 349), West: Flat No. 301	350 Sq.ft.	Symbolic Possession	Flat	20,59,684.35 + interest & other charges due from 81.09.2021	Rs. 14,28,000 Rs. 1,42,800	21.06.2024 12.05 PM to 2.05 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
			Flat No. LG-2, Lower Ground Floor, Nagar Plaza Hosue No. 528 (Old No. 348) North Yashwantganj, M. G. Road, Indore (M.P.) Belonging to Mrs. Malti Nagar W/o Mrs. Rakesh Nagar, Boundaries: Morth: House of Rajondra Shrivastav, South: Road, East: Godown of Satish Agrawal, West: Godown of Laximibal Kirade	191	Symbolic Possession	Flat		Rs. 18,30,000 Rs. 1,83,000	
11.	M.G Road Branch, Indore 70499 19105	Mrs. Pooja Patwa W/o Mr. Satish Patwa	Flat No. 401-402, Fourth Floor, Haridarshan Apartment, Plot No. 1, Shri Ram Kamal Residency, Gram Nainod, Tehsil & District Indore (M.P.), Owned By: Mrs. Peoja Patwa W/o Mr. Satish Patwa, Bounded: North: Open Space, South: Flat No. 403, East: Open Passage, West: Open Duct	754	Physical Possession	Flat	7,80,719.72 + interest & other charges due from 05.04.2021	Rs. 10,80,000 Rs. 1,08,000	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
12.	Benneh	M/s Ujjawai Paints Prop.: Mrs. Nibha Sahay W/o Ajay Mohan Sahay, Mr. Ajay Sahay S/o Indra Mohan Sahay	House No. F-280, Class-E, (First Floor) of Rajiv Awas Vihar, Situated at IDA, Scheme No 114, First Indore, Owner: Mr. Ajay Sahay S/e Indra Mohan Sahay, Mrs. Nibha Sahay W/e Ajay Mehan Sahay, Boundaries: North: Open, South: Plot No. L-1087 Scheme No 114 First, East: House No. 278 Scheme No 114 First, West: House No. 282 Scheme No 114 First	37.05	Symbolic Passession	House	22,41,860.78 • interest & other charges due from 10.09.2022	Rs. 7,18,000 Rs. 71,800	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extension of 5 minutes duration each
13.	Khirkiya Branch 96179 04444	Mr. Akash Malviya S/o Balram Malviya, Guarantor: Mr. Mahendra Prajapat S/o Hira Lal Prajapat	House at Diverted Land New Khasra No. 56/4/14 Part of Old Khasra No. 56/4, Part of Plot No. 113 situated at Mouja Jadhopura, Patwari Halka No. 22, Shiv Shakti Vihar Colony, Tehsil Khirkiya, Distt. Harda (M.P.), Owner: Mr. Akash Malviya S/o Balram Malviya, Boundaries: North: Nistari Rasta of Colony, South: Plot No. 86 of Colony, East: Rest Land of Plot No. 113, West: Rest Land of Plot No. 113	525	Symbolic Possession	House	4,92,799.48 + Interest & other charges due from 65.11.2022	Rs. 4,68,350 Rs. 46,835	21.06.2024 12.00 PM to 2.00 PM (With unlimited extensio of 5 minutes duration eac

Bidding" through the website www.ccst.co.in. Bidders are advised to go through the website for detailed terms before taking part in the e-auction sale proceedings. (3) The property can be inspected, with Prior Appointment with Authorised Officer, on 20.05.2024 between to 1 PM to 5 PM. (4) The property will not be sold below the Reserve Price and the participating bidders may improve their offer further during auction process. (5) EMD amount of 10% of the Reserve Price is to be deposited by way of Demand draft in favour of Authorized Officer, Canara Bank, Concerned Branch on or before 20.06.2824 at 5.00 pm. (6) Intending bidders shall hold a valid digital signature certificate and email address. For details with regard to digital signature please contact the service provider M/s Canbank Computer Service Ltd., E-mail ID: eauction@ccsl.co.in, Contact No. 9480691777 & 8023469665 Immediately on the same date of payment of the EMD amount the bidders shall approach the said service provider for obtaining digital signature (If not holding a valid digital signature). (7) After payment of the EMD amount, the intending bidders should submit a copy of the following documents/details on or before 20.05.2024 at 5.00 PM, to Canara Bank, Concerned Branch by hand or by email. (1) Demand Draft/Pay order towards EMD amount. If paid through RTGS/NEFT, acknowledgment receipt thereof with UTR No. (2) Photocopies of PAN Card, ID Proof and Address proof. However, successful bidder would have to produce these documents in original to the Bank at the time of making payment of balance amount of 25% of bid amount. (3) Bidders Name. Contact No. Address, E Mail Id. (4) Bidder's A/c details for online refund of EMD. (8) The intending bidders should register their names at portal www.ccsl.co.in (mention the website address of service provider) and get their User ID and password free of cost. Prospective bidder may avail online training on E-auction from the service M/s Canbank Computer Service Ltd., E-mail ID: eauction@ccsl.co.im, Contact No. 9480691777 & 8023469665 (9) EMD deposited by the unsuccessful bidder shall be refunded to them within 2 days of finalization of sale. The EMD shall not carry any interest. (10) Auction would commence at Reserve Price, as mentioned above. Bidders shall improve their offers in multiplies of Rs. 10,000. The bidder who submits the highest bid (not below the Reserve price) on closure of 'Online' auction shall be declared as successful bidder. Sale shall be confirmed in favour of the successful bidder, subject to confirmation of the same by the secured creditor. (11) The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of the sale price (inclusive of EMD already paid), immediately on declaring him/her as the successful bidder and the balance within 15 days from the date of confirmation of sale by the secured creditor. If the successful bidder fails to pay the sale price within the period stated above, the deposit made by him shall be forfeited by the Authorised Officer without any notice and property shall forthwith be put up for sale again. (12) All charges for conveyance, stamp duty and registration charges etc., as applicable shall be borne by the successful bidder only. (13) Authorised Officer reserves the right to postpone/cancel or vary the terms and conditions of the e-auction without assigning any reason thereof. (14) In case there are bidders who do not have access to the internet but interested in participating the e-auction, they can approach concerned Circle

(1) The property will be sold in "as is where is and as is what is" basis including encumbrances, if any. There is no encumbrance to the knowledge of the bank. (2) Auction/bidding shall be only through "Online Electronic

office or branch who as a facilitating centre shall make necessary arrangements. (15) For Further Details Contact Canara Bank, Regional Office, Indore, Phone No.: 7049919126 Special Instruction/Caution: Bidding in the last minutes/seconds should be avoided by the bidders in their own interest. Neither Canara Bank nor the Service Provider will be responsible for any lapses/failure (Internet failure, Power failure, etc.) on the part of the bidder or vendor in such cases. In order to ward off such contingent situation, bidders are requested to make all the necessary arrangements/alternatives such as back -up, power supply and whatever else required so that they are able to circumvent such situation and are able to participate in the auction successfully. Place: Indore, Date: 31.05.2024